
L O K  S A B H A D E B A l ^

LOK SABHA

Friday, September 18, 1981/Bhadra
27, 1903 (Safca)

The Lok Sahha met at Eleven of the Clock.

[M r . Dffl>ury Speaker in the Chair].

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

R̂TTTt »nraTT (qt^Mcr):

MR, DEPXmr-SPEAKER: Nothing
■will go on record. This is question Hour. Question No, 501—Shri Virihi
Chander Jain.

Rating ̂ of India by World Bank

‘ •501, SHRI VIRDHI CHANDER
JATN: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that the World Bank in a recent study has rated India qs the 10th poorest country among nations; '

(b) if so, his reaction thereto; and

(c) whether the World Bank’s rating of India is correct taking into view the country’s achievenaents in the field of agriculture, industry etc.?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN): (a) to (c). A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
2033—L S ^ l

Statement

(«) No, Sir. According to the World Devekipfnent Report 1981, India is the 15th country irorm the bottom of the group of 36 "low-income countries” (with GNP per capita of U.S. dollars 370 and below) with population of one million and above listed in ascending order of GNP per capita in U.S. dollars in 1979, Of these 15 countries, six are in Africa and nine in Asia. It should be noted that 1979 w^s an exceptionally bad year when there was a negative growth of GNP and our per capita income declined and this will have affected the ranking. ^

(b ) and (c). The World Bank’s computation of per capita GNP is based on national accounts data prepared b y each country’s statistical offices. However, as the World Development Report, 1981 itself emphasises, international comparisons of GNP per capita have to be made with caution ag th ey provide only 'broad indication of economic conditions in different countries.

c . 's  '

ineffective population policies, failure of the infrastructure, law returns from public sector investments and inefficient success in expert promotions.

^ Tf- W grrnTT ^ I
^  arfr ^ TnTR'T’

^ 10
3T w r fWq" ^ ^  ^
^ TR ^  STITTS ^

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: Mr.
Deputy-Speaker, Sir, the ranking doc* not really reflect the economy strength of the country. This is the point which I have repeatedly told the House. For izutance, the countries which are ranked higher than India in the World Bank Report are inreceipt of aid from us, concessional «s well CocnmereiaL Therefore, the fact that some countries have a per capita income which ig higher than ourg an<j therefore ranked above than ourg does not at all mean that they are economically stronger or sounder than ourselves. So far as our economic strength is concerned, I have mentioned in the House several times that we ar^ among the first 10 industrialised nations in the World.
We have the third largest technical and scientific personnel in the world and these things are not reflected in the per capita income. Many countries which have e higher per capita income have a smaller population.
Tlie wealth of the country, the national income of the country is divided by a smaller population and thia gives a distorted picture of their per capita income. Countries with a larger population give a lower per capita income and therefore the question of interpolation misses the thrust.

^  jHV
BirfW 3TFT ^  ^  #

3TTir ^  ^  Tda- 3?ft

^  ^ rtf ^  ^  5T?r

SHEi R. VENKATARAMAN: I do not know what the Member wants.
You want to know the ratio between India and other countries. I think it is somewhere in the report.

^  Thfr ^  ^ ^

^  ^  ^  3rfr ^  w r  i f  ^
fw s *  s f ^  ^  ?rf irft ^  ^

m ^
^  arft IT ’

^ ^  ^
^  31 3iw r  ^  ^

h p n r  ^  N i n W  f^WT ^  f i i
gf?:̂ 'd i ^  7 ?  tn:
^  ^  ^  ^  f i  3nr

qr ^  ^  vrrg'
^  SF 5TTf i f  ( f  fsfi
3T?r ^  ^  mrcT
^  anm-
3T^ ^  T f ^  ^  **>N4A'

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: Sir. -<
I do not know what the economist of the Madhya Pradesh variety said.
But if it is true that he has said what the Hon. Member said, i have to say that he is wrong. The p«r capita income of countries, as I said, is calculated on the total GNP divided by population and that does not really represent the real economic strength of the country. I will explain, Sir. how, the purchasing power in two different countries differs. A cup of coffee in India will cost 25 paise and the same cup of coffee in America will cost 25 cents.

(IntermpUons)

AN HON. MEMBER: 25 paise in Madras, Sir.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: What he said is correct. It diould be 25 paise in Madras.

SHRi R. VENKATARAMAN; I am only saying for instance. I am not saying what a cup of coffee costs.
Just to illustrate I said this. A bus ride in India will cost 50 paise and in America H will cost cents.
Similarly a newspaper may cost 60 paise in India and 60 cents in"
America. Therefore, it is th« purchasing power parity of these two countries which is to be taken into account; and that will reflect the real economic comparisons. And on that basis there Ig what is lisiown aj the Intemadonal Comparison Project.
They compare the real Incoxoea of countries per pereoo in dififrent countries fiiul they also publish some statistics. We have used the per capita income, because it is very lav-
ourable to us. On this basis we get loaas from the Worla Bank ̂ from international institutions, IDA and others. And therefore, w h y should We give H up?. An<i it is being used by all people.

SHRIMATI GEETa MUKHERJEE:
Sir, is it a fact that the World Bank recently has refus^ a loan to India which India wanted tor its rural electrification scheme, may be to the tune of Rs. 400 crores? If so, is it also a fact that the reason for refusal is that the World Bank wanted India to buy aluminium products at a much higher rate than whet is obtaining in our own country, from the foreign coimtries according to the world Bank’s descriptions. Wil^ the Minister give Us the real about it?

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: Sir,
I do not have this information. I will look into this and reply.

SHRIMATI GEETA MTJKHERJEE:
Anand Bazar Patrika two days back has reported this.

SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER: My question is regarding the rating of India by the World Bank, Sir, First, I would like to know the total World Bank loans so far given to India and the amount of loans promised and the amount in the pipeline. May I know whether it is a fact that the World Bank has expr^sed dissatisfaction an<i this reporting has emerged from the fact that the Government did not toe their line?

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: So far as the' first part is concerned, I do not have the information of the total loans, because they fall under different categories. Some are given under IDA, which are concessional loans; and some are given on commercial terms. Therefore, there are different categories falling under ditTerent groups and it will be difficult to collect even this inf or matioQ. But if the Hon. Member wants, I will collect it and give it to him.

As for the second part of the question, usually the lenders look into the project. There is an appraisal and on the appraisal if they are satisfied, they say this project will be accepted. It is posed to the Bank; and on such appraisals, our projects which are on the pipeline, bave all been accepted. That is the position now.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: What is th«
contrast betw^n India and China in this respect, as regards the rating Iji the international market, their per capita income and the progress that we have achieved, and they have achieved?

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: At on®
time, China was claimLng to be on the developed countries' list. And they said that their economic progress was very much higher than in other capitalist, market-oriented economies, and so on. Latterly, they have made an application to the World Bank for loan, under the plea that their per capita income is only ^ 00.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATI;
Have they leamt from you?

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN; I don’t know wtiether they have leamt mine, or we have leamt theirs. The point reaUy is this: so far as the per capita calculation of China’s income is concerned, we have no information as to their total GNP. But on the basis ol the facts which they have furnished to the World Bank now, they qualify for concessional assistance under IDA, if their per capita income is below
$360.

SHRI BHERAVADAN K. GADHAVl:.
Is it a fact that in the last four years, the approach of World Bank, as far as giving loan to India is concerned, ha«
changed because the political situation in the country has changed? Secondly, is it a fact that despite our efforts and despite the fact that we surge forward in our economic dev^opment^ by rating India In this fartiion it is the political intentioa of the World Bank to put a doud on the eyes of the people that India is not progressing well?

SHRl R VENKATARAMAN: No, I would not say that. After all, the World Bank makes an assessment of the facts
&M presented. So far as the attitude is concerned, I would not say it has changed. On the contrary, we are receiving favourable consideration of all our proposalf.

4*\k\h ^  3ifT
^  TO?Tt Tihr

*5 0 2 . tnfim 5nr?ft : sptt
swfr TFTT rjjsfi

<rr qr ^  ftn

W  501 ^  ^
^ t W r  iR  ̂ 3Tfr ^
1978-7 9 , 1979-80 ^ 1980-81
^ ^ ^  tep ft

(b) The amount of excise duty paid by the said Cornpanty during thase yearfl, i j given below:

TTf̂ r ŵ pnrr

(!■) ^
sf ^ ^ Trfr
^  »nnrpr f ^ ;

(»r) w  3ift sra* ^
^  ^ TTf̂ r

^  arh: ^R5FR ^ 5FTof
WT snmr ^ 3ri ̂W 'nlV ^
^  fVcTT? ^  ^ 3)f?:

^  ;3Tnr

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
SAWAI SINGH SISODIA): (a) The correct name of the unit is Mangloor Ganesh Bidi Works, manufacturers of Bidi No. 501 Bangalore. No Central excise duty for the years 1978-79, 1979­
80 and 19fM)-81, is outstanding against the party.

Year Amotmt of duty
paid

1978-79. .. . Rs. 4,21^,628

1979^ . . . Rs. 5^7,95,660

1980-81. . . Rs. 5,64,13,897
-

(c) and (d . No amount of excise duty.is outstanding against the Company. Therefore, the question about reasons for delay/measures for realising t ^ amount does not arise.

5TW(t : 3narer

i f
arfr ^  ^ iifcwTd
arr̂ nft ^  \ t?- 3 r ^ ^  fw>
T ^ fw ^  ^ ^̂ rrr qprrcf

I ^ «R ^ >TTT
irr f i r  ^ ^ ^
^ T ^ m t , 7

^  W'Trra- ^  ^
^rm ^ ^ ^ I ^  iHt

W  TO ^ ^  ?

«ft ^wnŝ h r s f fw  : 5r ?t ^
^ ^  3T^

^  ?PP^ i f I TTPnfW ^
m ^ r n t
tT^ I ^ cTf iTf ^ germ

^ ^ 3TR ^
sRfhTT ^ fsF arrnc ^nrr t o t r̂f f x ^ ^mK

TOT I
^ ^ ^ t e l  n̂ TT f w i
snrr 'mr ^  gnt*

fW R W arfr ^ ^ fiTT^ 'TW
^ ?rf fir

FT ^ ^ arh: BV^  I

vr^mr ^  ^
qfrf w ^ ^th^kI fEfiwin ^

